

Nos. 03-334, 03-343

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

FAWZI KHALID ABDULLAH FAHAD AL ODAH, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

---

THOMAS B. WILNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
NEIL H. KOSLOWE  
KRISTINE A. HUSKEY  
JARED A. GOLDSTEIN  
HEATHER LAMBERG KAFELE

SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP  
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
Telephone: 202-508-8000  
Facsimile: 202-508-8100  
*Attorneys for Petitioners*

January 14, 2004

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND CORPORATIONS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULA- TORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. CONGRESS HAS EXPRESSLY GRANTED THE DISTRICT COURT JURISDICTION .....	13
A. The District Court Had Jurisdiction Un- der 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	13
B. The District Court Had Jurisdiction Un- der 28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	15
II. THE STATUTORY GRANTS OF JURISDIC- TION MUST BE CONSTRUED IN LIGHT OF LONGHELD CANONS OF CONSTRUC- TION.....	17
A. The Denial of Jurisdiction Conflicts with the Strong Presumption that Executive Action is Subject to Judicial Review .....	18
1. The Presumption of Judicial Review Embodies a Longstanding Commit- ment to the Rule of Law .....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. APA Section 702 Codifies the Presumption of Judicial Review of Executive Action .....	21
B. The Denial of Jurisdiction Conflicts with the Principle that Federal Statutes Should Be Construed to Avoid Raising Serious Constitutional Problems .....	23
C. The Denial of Jurisdiction Conflicts with the Principle that Federal Law Should Be Construed Consistently with International Law .....	24
III. THERE IS NO BAR TO JURISDICTION.....	25
A. <i>Eisentrager</i> Does Not Control This Case .....	25
B. <i>Eisentrager</i> Is Not a “Jurisdictional” Decision in the Sense of Holding that the Courts Lacked Power or Authority to Consider Petitioners’ Claims .....	29
1. <i>Eisentrager</i> Was Decided Under 28 U.S.C. § 2243, Not 28 U.S.C. § 2241 ...	29
2. In <i>Eisentrager</i> , This Court Did Consider the Merits of Petitioners’ Claims .....	32
C. Guantanamo, “For All Practical Purposes, Is American Territory” .....	34
IV. DENYING JUDICIAL REVIEW IS CONTRARY TO THE LAW OF CIVILIZED NATIONS.....	38
V. JUDICIAL REVIEW NEITHER THREATENS NATIONAL SECURITY NOR OPENS THE FLOODGATES TO LITIGATION.....	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Judicial Review Does Not Threaten National Security .....	42
B. Allowing Judicial Review Will Not Open the Floodgates to Litigation .....	47
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)....	18, 21
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	14
<i>Ahrens v. Clark</i> , 335 U.S. 188 (1948) .....	30
<i>Asahi Metal Industries Co. v. California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....	24
<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970).....	21
<i>Bowen v. Johnston</i> , 306 U.S. 19 (1939) .....	16
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	18, 21, 47
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814) .....	44
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	21
<i>Canal Zone v. Gonzalez</i> , 607 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1979).....	36
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	49
<i>Constructores Civiles de CentroAmerica, S.A. v. Hannah</i> , 459 F.2d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....	21
<i>Disconto Gesellschaft v. Umbreit</i> , 208 U.S. 570 (1908) .....	21
<i>Dow v. Johnson</i> , 100 U.S. 158 (1879) .....	44
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946) .....	44
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975) .....	20
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trade Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Eisentrager v. Forrestal</i> , 174 F.2d 961 (D.C. Cir. 1949).....	30
<i>Estrada v. Ahrens</i> , 296 F.2d 690 (5th Cir. 1961).....	21
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807) .....	24
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866).....	20, 43
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	44
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	16
<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830).....	16
<i>Ex parte Yerger</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 85 (1869).....	15, 16, 21
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	16
<i>Fleming v. Page</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 603 (1850) .....	44
<i>Florida Med. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Health, Ed. &amp; Welfare</i> , 479 F. Supp. 1291 (M.D. Fla. 1979).....	22
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	13
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	14, 23
<i>Government of Canal Zone v. Scott</i> , 502 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1974).....	36
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	21
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	42
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972).....	23
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	16
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2001).....	23
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) .....	42
<i>Home Bldg. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934) .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	31
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963) .....	16
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) ....	24, 43, 44
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	21
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996) .....	16
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	42
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)....	18, 19
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991) .....	18
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	24
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....	20
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995) .....	16
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1925).....	20
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974) .....	14
<i>Parisi v. Davidson</i> , 405 U.S. 34 (1972).....	20
<i>Raven v. Panama Canal Co.</i> , 583 F.2d 169 (5th Cir. 1978).....	22
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	44
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 209 (1953) .....	9, 37
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Southern Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	35
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	14, 31, 33
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932).....	44
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977) .....	16
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	44
<i>United States v. Bollman</i> , 24 F. Cas. 1189 (C.C.D.C. 1807).....	11, 43
<i>United States v. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921) .....	43
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	31
<i>United States v. Delaware &amp; Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909) .....	23
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882) .....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 906 F.2d 117 (4th Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>United States v. Nourse</i> , 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 8 (1835) .....	18
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	43
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Eastern Dist. of Mich.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	24, 45
<i>United States v. Vanness</i> , 85 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir 1996).....	31
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	35
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wilwording v. Swenson</i> , 404 U.S. 249 (1971).....	23
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	20, 25, 44
<i>Zavydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	14

## FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

48 Fed. Reg. 28460-28464 (June 22, 1983) .....	36
66 Fed. Reg. 57,833 (Nov. 16, 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 551(2).....	21
5 U.S.C. § 552a(2).....	22
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1) .....	22
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	1, 21
16 U.S.C. § 1538 .....	36
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2241-2243 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Army Regulation 190-8, <i>Enemy Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees and Other Detainees</i> , Departments of the Army, the Navy, the Air Force, and the Marine Corps, Washington D.C. (October 1, 1997) .....	1, 14, 48

## INTERNATIONAL CASES

<i>Anonymous v. Minister of Defense</i> , Cr. A 7048197, 54(1) P.D. 721 (Israel High Ct. of Justice 1997).....	45
<i>Barakeh v. Minister of Defense</i> , HC 3114/02, 56(3) P.D. 11, 16 (Israel High Ct. of Justice 2002) .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Coard, et al. v. United States</i> , Case 10.951, Inter-Am. C.H.R. Report No. 109/99, OEA/ser. L/V/II.106, doc. 3 rev. (1999) .....	40, 41
<i>Cyprus v. Turkey</i> , 4 Eur. H.R. 482 (1982).....	41
<i>Loizidou v. Turkey</i> , 23 Eur. H.R. Rep. 513 (1997).....	40
<i>Marab v. IDF Commander in the West Bank</i> , H.C. 3239/02, slip op. (Israel High Ct. of Justice May 2, 2003).....	46
<i>Ocalan v. Government of Turkey</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R. App. No. 46221/99 (Mar. 2003).....	40
<i>Pub. Comm. Against Torture v. Gov't of Israel</i> , H.C. 5100/94, 53(4) P.D. 817 (Israel High Ct. of Justice 1994).....	45
<i>R. v. Salmon</i> , 84 Eng. Rep. 282 (K.B. 1669).....	17
<i>Sergio Euben Lopez Burgos v. Uruguay</i> , Communication No. R.12/52 (June 6, 1979), U.N. Doc. Supp. No. 40 (A/36/40) (1981) .....	40
<i>Republic of Ireland v. United Kingdom</i> , 2 Eur. H.R. Rep. 25, App. No. 5310/71 (1978).....	47

## TREATIES AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

Agreement Between the United States and Cuba for the Lease of Lands for Coaling and Naval Stations, Feb. 16-23, 1903, U.S.-Cuba, art. III, T.S. 418 .....	3
American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, O.A.S. Res. XXX (1948), <i>reprinted in</i> Basic Documents Pertaining to Human Rights in the Inter-American System OEA/Ser. L/V/II82 Doc. 6, rev. 1 (1992).....	38, 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Body of Principles for the Protection of All Persons Under Any form of Detention or Imprisonment, G.A. Res. 43/173, Annex 43, U.N. GOAR, Supp. No. 49, at 298, U.N. Doc. A/43/49 (1988).....	40
<i>Caribbean Leased Bases Jurisdiction</i> , XV JAG J., No. 8, 163 (Oct.-Nov. 1961) .....	35
Convention for the Construction of a Ship Canal to Connect the Waters of the Atlantic and Pacific Oceans (Hay-Bunau-Varilla Treaty), Nov. 18, 1903, U.S.-Pan., art. 3, 33 Stat. 2234, T.S. No. 431.....	36
General Treaty of Friendship and Cooperation with Panama, Mar. 2, 1936, U.S.-Pan., 53 Stat. 1807, T.S. No. 945.....	36
Geneva Convention III Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, art. 5, 75 U.N.T.S. 135.....	39
ICRC Commentary, Geneva Convention (IV) Relative to the Protection of Civilian Person in Time of War (1958).....	39
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. No. 16 at 52, U.N. Doc A/6316 (1966), 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	38, 39
Treaty Defining Relations with Cuba, May 29, 1934, U.S.-Cuba, art. III, 48 Stat. 1682, 1683, T.S. 866 .....	3
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc. A/810 (December 10, 1948) ...	38, 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## MISCELLANEOUS

55 Stat. 1560, 1572, 1590, Department of State publication No. 1726, Executive Agreement Series 235 (1941) .....	36
Aharon Barak, <i>A Judge of Judging: The Role of a Supreme Court in Democracy</i> , 116 HARV. L. REV. 16 (2002) .....	11, 41, 47
Anthony Lester, Q.C., <i>The Overseas Trade in the American Bill of Rights</i> , 88 COLUM. L. REV. 537, (1988) .....	41
Claire L'Heureux-Dube, <i>The Importance of Dialogue: Globalization and the International Impact of the Rehnquist Court</i> , 34 TULSA L.J. 15 (1998) .....	41
Col. Daniel F. McCallum, <i>Why GTMO?</i> , available at <a href="http://www.ndu.edu/nwc/writing/AY03/5603/5603G.pdf">http://www.ndu.edu/nwc/writing/AY03/5603/5603G.pdf</a> .....	8, 36
David Cole, <i>ENEMY ALIENS</i> (New Press 2003).....	48
Department of Defense, <i>Report on the Conduct of the Persian Gulf War; Final Report to Congress</i> (April 1992).....	48
Diane P. Wood, <i>The Rule of Law in Times of Stress</i> , 70 U. CHI. L. REV. 455 (2003) .....	19
Henry Herbert Dodwell, 4 THE CAMBRIDGE HISTORY OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE (1929) .....	17
Joseph Lazar, <i>International Legal Status of Guantanamo Bay</i> , 62 AM. J. INT'L L. 730 (1968) .....	35
MAGNA CARTA (1215) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michel Rosenfeld, <i>The Rule of Law and the Legitimacy of Constitutional Democracy</i> , 74 S. CAL. L. REV. 1307 (2001).....	19
Nasser Hussain, <i>THE JURISPRUDENCE OF EMERGENCY: COLONIALISM AND THE RULE OF LAW</i> (2003).....	17
Note, 97 HARV. L. REV. 778 (1984).....	47
Nuremburg Tribunal, <i>TRIAL OF THE MAJOR WAR CRIMINALS BEFORE THE INTERNATIONAL MILITARY TRIBUNAL</i> (delivered Nov. 14, 1945).....	27
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>The Rule of Law As a Concept in Constitutional Discourse</i> , 97 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (1997).....	19
Sedgwick Green, <i>Applicability of American Laws to Overseas Areas Controlled by the United States</i> , 68 HARV. L. REV. 781 (1955).....	36
Sir Matthew Hale, <i>THE HISTORY OF THE COMMON LAW OF ENGLAND</i> (1755).....	17
STAFF OF SENATE COMM. ON FOREIGN RELATIONS, 92D CONG., <i>DOCUMENTS ON GERMANY: 1944-1970, Statement by the Department of State on the Establishment of the Federal Republic of Germany and the Entry into Force of the Occupation Statute</i> (Comm. Print 1971).....	28
STAFF OF SENATE COMM. ON FOREIGN RELATIONS, 92D CONG., <i>DOCUMENTS ON GERMANY: 1944-1970, Basic Principles for Merger of the Three Western German Zones of Occupation and Creation of an Allied High Commission, Signed at Washington, April 8, 1949</i> (Comm. Print 1971).....	28
The FEDERALIST No. 63 (Alexander Hamilton).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
The FEDERALIST No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	7, 16
The History of Guantanamo Bay: An Online Edition (1964), available at <a href="http://www.nsgtmo.navy.mil/history.htm">http://www.nsgtmo.navy.mil/history.htm</a> .....	9
United States Department of State Human Rights Reports, Country Report on Iran (2002), available at <a href="http://www.state.gov/g/drl/rls/hrrpt/2002/18276.htm">http://www.state.gov/g/drl/rls/hrrpt/2002/18276.htm</a> .....	38
United States Department of State Human Rights Reports, Country Report on Iraq (2002), available at <a href="http://www.state.gov/g/drl/rls/hrrpt/2002/18277.htm">http://www.state.gov/g/drl/rls/hrrpt/2002/18277.htm</a> .....	38
United States Department of State Human Rights Reports, Country Report on Yemen (2002), available at <a href="http://www.state.gov/g/drl/rls/hrrpt/2002/18293.htm">http://www.state.gov/g/drl/rls/hrrpt/2002/18293.htm</a> .....	38
<i>U.S. to Release 140 from Guantanamo; No Time-frame Given for Letting Detainees Go</i> , WASH. POST, Dec. 1, 2003, at A07.....	49
Vanessa Blum, <i>Tactics Shift in War on Terrorism</i> , THE LEGAL INTELLIGENCER, Dec. 10, 2003.....	49
